LUMEL S.A., ul. Słubicka 1, 65-127 Zielona Góra, Poland / tel.: +48 68 45 75 139, fax: +48 68 32 54 091 / e-mail:export@lumel.com.pl /
MA16, MB16, MA17, MA19 and MA12 moving-coil meters are intended
for measuring d.c. voltage or d.c. current. These meters with built recti-
fiers can also be used for measuring a.c. voltages and a.c. currents.
MA17P, MA19P, MA12P meters with built-in rectifiers are used for
measurement of the rectified current or voltage arithmetical mean
value and they are such calibrated that they indicate the RMS value

for measuring a.c. current or a.c. voltage, one must add to the meter
name „rectifier” - (rectifier meter)
Example of order:
MA16 ammeter, 40 A, c2 30, TIII, screw holders, 0…40 A range
IP54, B2/60 mV- 40 A shunt, IP65.
MA16  – moving-coil meter (48 x 48 mm),
40 A  – 40 A range,
c2 30  – working position 30° with relation to horizontal position
                   (table 5),
TIII  – design and materials adapted to specific tropical klimat,
Screw holders – type of holders (screw or spring-holders),
0…40 A  – measuring range on the dial,
B2/60 mV/ 40 A – to co-operate with a 40 A shunt of B2 type
IP 54  – protection grade of the casting front
Code     Working  position
  A        c3, a = 90°
  B      c1, a = 0°
  C        c2, a = 15°
  D       c2, a = 30°
  E      c2, a = 45°
  F      c2, a = 60°
  G      c2, a = 75°
  H       c4, a = 105°
   I       c4, a = 120°
Table 5
(only for MA16)